

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

IN RE:

MARY DOE and JANE DOE,
Petitioners.

PUBLIC

Case No. 20180806-SC

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UTAH LEGISLATURE

John L. Fellows (4212)
Robert H. Rees (4125)
Office of Legislative Research and
General Counsel
W210 State Capitol Complex
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
(801) 538-1032
jfellows@le.utah.gov
rrees@le.utah.gov

Attorneys for Utah Legislature

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

POINT I: THE COURT MAY NOT, AND SHOULD NOT, “ENACT[] . . . A STATE LAW’ UNDER 8 U.S.C. §1621(d).” 2

POINT II: NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1621, THE COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE WHETHER UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS ARE ELIGIBLE FOR ADMISSION TO PRACTICE LAW. 4

 A. Section 1621 should be read to apply only to professional licenses within the scope of the Legislature’s authority. 5

 B. If read more broadly, Section 1621 violates the Tenth Amendment. Section 1621 may not limit the Court’s exercise of its power under Article VIII of the Utah Constitution. 7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Carter v. Lehi City, 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141 3
In re Vargas, 131 A.D. 3rd 4 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)8-10
Matheson v. Ferry, 641 P.2d 674 (Utah 1982)..... 3
Utah Dep't of Transp. v. Carlson, 2014 UT 24, 332 P.3d 900..... 6

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1621Passim
Utah Code Ann. § 36-12-7(4)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 104-725, at 383 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) 3
Summary Minutes of the Legislative Management Committee..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Utah Const. art. VI, §1(1)..... 3
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 4..... 4, 6, 8, 10

The Utah Legislature (“Legislature”), by and through its counsel John L. Fellows and Robert H. Rees of the Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel, submits this amicus curiae brief in response to the Court’s invitation in its order dated November 19, 2018.
